### 900250772 03/28/2013

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Yale Security Inc.		03/20/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ASSA ABLOY Inc.
Street Address:	110 Sargent Drive
City:	New Haven
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06511
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OREGON

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4243121	FLASHSHIP

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 9194168304

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 9192868078

Email: pto\_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	006979.1379
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Arlene D. Hanks
Signature:	/arlenedhanks/

TRADEMARK REEL: 004993 FRAME: 0749 OP \$40.00 42431

900250772

Date:	03/28/2013	
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment FLASHSHIP#page1.tif source=Assignment FLASHSHIP#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004993 FRAME: 0750

ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICE MARK AND ACCOMPANYING GOODWILL

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made and effective as of the 20th day of MANN. 2013.

(hereinafter the "Effective Date"), by and between YALE SECURITY INC., a Delaware corporation,

whose principal address is 1902 Airport Road, Monroe, North Carolina (the "Assignor"), and ASSA

ABLOY INC., an Oregon corporation, whose principal address is 110 Sargent Drive, New Haven,

Connecticut 06511 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the service mark FLASHSHIP & Design and the

registration therefor in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 4,243,121 (the

"Service Mark"), the goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized thereby, and all

rights appurtenant thereto, including, but not limited to, all common law rights, causes of action and the

right to recover for past infringement, dilution or other misappropriation thereof; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Service Mark and all goodwill associated

therewith and symbolized thereby and all rights appurtenant thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which

Assignor acknowledges by its execution below:

1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the

Service Mark, including without limitation Registration No. 4,243,121, together with the goodwill of the

business connected with the use of and symbolized by said Service Mark, and together with all rights

appurtenant to said Service Mark, including without limitation all common law rights therein and any and

all interests, claims and rights for damages and profits by reason of any past infringement or

TRADEMARK REEL: 004993 FRAME: 0751

unauthorized use of the Service Mark, false designations of origin, unfair competition, deceptive trade practices and/or dilution related to the Service Mark, use of confusingly similar marks or names by others and all other related causes of action and the right to sue therefor.

2. Assignor agrees to perform all reasonable and proper additional acts and to execute any additional documents at the request and expense of Assignee which Assignee may require in order to transfer all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the said Service Mark, to Assignee, its successors or assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this document on the days and dates set forth below and effective as of the Effective Date set forth above.

YALE SECURITY INC., Assignor

By: Q/henrehl

Name: JEFFREY A. MERESCHUK

Title: SOMETHAY

Date: MARCA 20, 2013

ASSA ABLOY INC., Assignee

BK Charles

Name: JEFFREY A. NEW SORWE

Title: Executive Vice President, CFD - Secretary

Date: MARCH 70, 2013

2